county, or municipality within fourteen (14) calendar days of receipt by 

Defendant. 

73. Compliance Monitoring. Defendant shall partially defray costs associated with 

Plaintiff’s monitoring compliance with this AGREEMENT by making payments 

totaling thirteen thousand dollars ($13,000.00). Hughes shall make an initial payment of 

three thousand dollars ($3,000.00) within ten (10) days of the Dismissal Date, and a 

second payment of ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00) on or before October 1, 2023. 

Payments shall be mailed to: Los Angeles Waterkeeper, 360 E.